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I ;O 

MAY 12 2021 

This will be a remote meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 18 in Truro and on the 
web on the "Truro TV Channel 18" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the Town 
of Truro website (www.truro-ma.gov). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper right 
comer of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) between 
the meeting and the television broadcast/live stream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment by entering the meeting link; 
clicking on the Agenda's highlighted link; clicking on the meeting date in the Event Calendar; or 
by calling in toll free at 1-866-899-4679 and entering the access code 586-924-677# when 
prompted. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment portion of 
the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/live stream, 
please lower or mute the volume on your computer or television during public comment so that 
you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide written comment via postal mail or by 
emailing the Town Planner at plannerl@truro-ma.gov. 

Meeting link: https://global.gotomeeting.com/ioin/586924677 

Public Comment Period 

The Commonwealth's Open Meeting Law limits any discussion by members of the Board of an 
issue raised to whether that issue should be placed on a future agenda. Speakers are limited to no 
more than 5 minutes. 

Temporary Sign Permit Applications 

Erik Spencer- First Parish Church of Truro, Virtual Church Sundays 10:00 am, for three (3) signs, 
36" x 24", to be located on the southeast comer of Route 6 and Union Field Road. The signs will 
be installed on June 15th and removed September 15th for Sunday Worship. 

Public Hearing 

2021-002/PB - Michael MacIntyre, Trustee of the Michael MacIntyre Living Trust for 
property located at 16 Sawyer Grove Road (Atlas Map 39, Parcel 294). Applicant seeks an 
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Permit under Section 40.2 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for 
renovations to create an ADU containing 1,000 sq. ft. of habitable area in an existing detached 
garage building. 
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Public Hearing - Continued 

2021-002/SPR - Silvador, LLC for property located at 298 Route 6 (Atlas Map 43, Parcel 57). 
Applicant seeks a Commercial Site Plan Review under Section 70 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 
and/or an amendment of Planning Board Decision 2019-003/SPR (approved May 2019) to replace 
elevator access to upper-level self-storage of Building II with drivable access to proposed raised 
rear platform deck. [Material in 4/21/2021 packet] plus {New material in this packet}

Discussion of Potential Bylaw Changes 

Planner Report 

Report from Chair 

Board workshops: 

♦ TBD - Identify Potential Bylaw Changes
o Def - Apartments
o Road Definition?
o Lot Coverage/Open Space.

♦ Addressing the CSP and RSP Review Criteria
♦ TBD - Housing Choice Legislation
♦ TBD - CCC regarding DRI
♦ TBD - Zoning Bylaws - Jack Riemer - trees/removal/clearing

Minutes 

♦ None

Next Meeting- Wednesday, June 9, 2021, at 5:00 pm 

Adiourn 
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Application for Temporary Sign Permit 
Pursuant to Section 11 of the Truro Sign Code 

Fee: $25.00 
iWRO 

Applicant Name: __ E_n_·k_S_
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Applicant Contact Information: 111 Whidah Way, Wellfleet MA 
------------::--:-:-:-,..=-..;.,.....,.-:-----------

Mailing Address 

508-214-0083
Phone Email 

Number of Signs Requested: ____________ o_n_e __________ _

_ 3 6 n 24" Please attach a "to scale" copy 
Temporary Sign Dimensions: Height _____ Width____ of the proposed sign(s)

Location(s) of Proposed Temporary Sign(s): Southeast comer of Rt. 6 and Union Field Rd.

Map(s): ______ Parcel(s): ____ _ Please use additional sheet(s) for multiple locations

Date(s) of the Event in Which the Sign is Intended: ____ S_un __ d_a.:;.y_W_o_r_sh�ip=-------

Date When Sign(s) will be: Installed: __J_ _un_e_1_5 __ Removed:
July 15 

Name and Address of Property Owner(s) Where Temporary Sign(s) to be located: 

Name Mailing Address 

Phone Email 

April 29, 2021 Applicant Signature 

Applicant Printed Name Erik Spencer Date 

Owner Signature 
(which also authorizes the use of the property) Date 

Owner Printed Name 

Planning Board Action: Approved __ _ Approved w/Conditions __ _ Denied ---

Conditions: 
------------------------------

Board Signature: _______________ _ Date: 
--------

Title 

cc: BuHding Commissioner, Select Board 
Revised August 2019 
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Application for Temporary Sign Permit 
Pursuant to Section 11 of the Truro Sign Code 

Fee: $25.00 

Applicant Name: __ E_rik_._S_p_en_c_e_r_:6_o_r _F_ir_st_P_an_· s_h_,_T_rur_o __ 

Tteasuter � Tux Colieotor 

.MAY -4-.2�;,1 
Recei 1RURO 

By 

Applicant Contact Information: 111 Whidah Way, Wellfleet MA 
-------------,:-M-=-a�ilin

-=-
g�A:-:d-:-dl'-es-s ---------

508-214-0083
Phone Email 

Number of Signs Requested: ____________ o_n_e __________ _

3 6" 24 n 
Please attach a "to scale" copy 

Temporary Sign Dimensions: Height _____ Width_____ of the proposed sign(s) 

Location(s) of Proposed Temporary Sign(s): Southeast comer of Rt. 6 and Union Field Rd.

Map(s): ______ Parcel(s): ____ _ Please use additional sheet(s) for multiple locations 

Date(s) of the Event in Which the Sign is Intended: Sunday Worship 
--------"-----�----

Date When Sign(s) will be: Installed: July 15, 2021 Removed: August 15, 2021

Name and Address of Property Owner(s) Where Temporary Sign(s) to be located: 

Name Mailing Address 

Phone Email 

Applicant Signature 

Applicant Printed Name Erik Spencer 

Owner Signature 
(which also authorizes the use of the property) 

Ownel' Printed Name 

Planning Board Action: Approved __ _ Approved w/Conditions 

Conditions: 

April29,2021 
Date 

Date 

Denied 
--- ---

------------------------------

Board Signature: _______________ _ Date: 
--------

Title 

cc: Building Commissioner, Select Board 
Revised August 2019 
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TOWN OF TRURO PLAN 

Application for Temporary Sign Permit 
Pursuant to Section 11 of the Truro Sign Code 

Fee: $25.00 

MAY -4 2021 
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Applicant Name: __ E_
n
_
·k

_
S
_
p
_
e _n

_
ce_r

_
fi
_
o
_
r
_
F
_
ir_s_

t_P_
an_·_

s_h_
, T

_
rur

_
o 
__ Date: April 29, 2021 

Applicant Contact Information: ___ l_l_l_Whi __ · d_a_h_W�a;-:-!y:....:':--:W-:--e_l_lfl_ee_t_MA ___ _Mailing Address 

508-214-0083
Phone Email 

Number of Signs Requested: ____________ o_n_e ___________ _

3 6 n 24 n 
Please attach a "to scale" copy 

Temporary Sign Dimensions: Height _____ Width_____ of the proposed sign(s) 

Location(s) of Proposed Temporary Sign(s): Southeast comer of Rt. 6 and Union Field Rd.

Map(s): ______ Parcel(s): _____ _ Please use additional sheet(s) for multiple locations 

Date(s) of the Event in Which the Sign is Intended: ____ S_un __ d_a.;;..y_W __ o_r_sh�ip:..__ __ _ 

Date When Sign(s) will be: Installed: AuguSt l 5, 2021 Removed: Sept. 15, 2021 

Name and Address of Property Owner(s) Where Temporary Sign(s) to be located: 

Name Mailing Address 

Phone Email 

April 29, 2021 Applicant Signature 

Applicant Printed Name 
Erik Spencer Date 

Owner Signature 
(which also authorizes the use of the property) Date 

Owner Printed Name 

Planning Board Action: Approved __ _ Denied ---Approved w/Conditions __ _ 

Conditions: 
-------------------------------

Board Signature: ________________ _ Date: 
--------

Title 

cc: Building Commissioner, Select Board 
Revised August 2019 
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MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Truro Planning Board 

From:  Barbara Carboni, Town Planner and Land Use Counsel 

Date: May 10, 2021 

Re: May 19, 2021 meeting 

2021-002/PB   – 16 Sawyer Grove Road (Map 39, Parcel 294).    Application of Michael 

MacIntyre, Trustees of the Michael MacIntyre Living Trust for an Accessory Dwelling Unit 

containing 1,000 square feet in an existing detached garage structure under Section 40.2 of the 

Truro Zoning Bylaw. 

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project 

 

The parcel is located in the Residential district and is conforming as to lot area (per 

Assessor, .836 acres or 36,416) square feet and frontage (152.57 feet).  There is an existing 

residence containing (per applicant) 2,905 square feet, and a two-car garage with second story.  

Both structures conform to setback requirements, except that a portion of what may be a deck or 

a patio encroaches into the setback on the south side of the property.1 Records indicate a 

preexisting, unlawful dwelling unit.     

 

 The Applicant proposes a one-bedroom Accessory Dwelling Unit in the garage structure,  

400 square feet on the first floor and 600 square feet on the second floor, for a total of 1,000 

square feet.  The first floor includes a covered porch containing 200 square feet and a deck 

containing 95 square feet (not included in the first floor area of 400 square feet)  The second 

floor has an additional deck or balcony; no dimensions indicated. It appears that no parking area 

will remain in the garage structure.  

Sufficiency of Application 

 The applicant has submitted all documents required under Bylaw Section 40.2.D.  The 

Site Plan and Septic System Plan are stamped; the Existing Garage Plan, Proposed Floor Plans 

and Proposed Elevations are not.  The Floor Plan sheet (A2) indicates the proposed square 

footage in a table only.  The Site Plan does not indicate where the two additional parking spaces 

required under Section 40.2.C.3 will be located, or where vehicles previously stored in the 

garage will park following the project, but the gravel parking area is substantial.  The Applicant 

has submitted the required affidavit with respect to future occupancy (tenant and year-round 

lease).   

 

 
1 If a deck, and thus a structure, then the residence is nonconforming and the Building Inspector 

would need to make a determination as to whether the proposed project increases the 

nonconformity.     
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Department Review 

 The Health Agent advises that a septic system was modified so as to satisfactorily 

accommodate the additional dwelling unit.  The Building Inspector notes certain Code 

requirements (two means of egress; smoke detectors).   

ADU Requirements and Permit Criteria 

 Subject to compliance with all applicable state and Town regulatory requirements, and 

assuming no increased nonconformity (see n.1), the proposal satisfies Section 40.2B, 

“Requirements”. 

 If the Board is satisfied with the gravel area for parking (for residence plus two additional 

spaces), and if the Board finds that the ADU proposed will be “clearly subordinate in use, size 

and design to the principal dwelling,” see Section 40.2.C.4, the proposal satisfies those Permit 

Criteria that can be met at this stage.  Conditions may be attached to ensure satisfaction with the 

remaining criteria.  

Findings of the Planning Board 

 If the Board finds that the proposal complies with the provisions of Section 40.2 

(including through the imposition of reasonable conditions), and complies with the Zoning 

Bylaw, it shall grant the ADU permit.  See Section 40.2.F.1. 

Draft Decision 

  A draft decision is circulated with this Memo. For the sake of convenience only, it is 

framed as an approval, in the event that the Board votes to approve the ADU. 

 

 

 

 

 



From: Emily Beebe
To: Elizabeth Sturdy
Cc: Arozana Davis
Subject: RE: 16 Sawyer Grove Road - ADU
Date: Thursday, May 6, 2021 10:41:08 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Dear Liz,
This property transferred in Spring of 2020 as a 4 bedroom house with a previously approved septic
system sized to accommodate 7 bedrooms.
The  buildout to 7 bedrooms is possible under the earlier approval.  The new owner sought approval
to add 1 bedroom for an ADU, and was advised of the need to modify the septic system to
accommodate the second dwelling unit. A design plan by GFM, and subsequent disposal works
construction permit ( #20-063)   was issued for the then single-family dwelling.
The modification was installed, certified by the engineer, a certificate of compliance was issued by
this office and a copy is part of the planning board packet.
There were no further issues or concerns identified in our review, and we find the application
satisfactory for the 2 family scenario proposed.
Thank you for the opportunity to comment.
Emily Beebe
 

From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 10:12 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: FW: 16 Sawyer Grove Road - ADU
 
Any comments?  Thanks!
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 10:09 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
(rstevens@truro-ma.gov) <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: 16 Sawyer Grove Road - ADU
 
Emily, Zana and Rich,
 
The attached application will be heard before the Planning Board on 5/19/2021.  Please review
and comment back to me prior to the meeting date.  Thank you,
 
Liz
 

Elizabeth Sturdy
Elizabeth Sturdy, Office Assistant
Truro Town Hall

mailto:EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ESturdy@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ADavis@truro-ma.gov
mailto:EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ADavis@truro-ma.gov
mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
mailto:bcarboni@truro-ma.gov






24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666
Tel:      (508) 214-0935
Fax:     (508) 349-5505
Email:  esturdy@truro-ma.gov
 

 

mailto:esturdy@truro-ma.gov
http://www.truro-ma.gov/


From: Rich Stevens
To: Elizabeth Sturdy
Cc: Lynne Budnick; Arozana Davis; Emily Beebe; Barbara Carboni
Subject: RE: 16 Sawyer Grove Road - ADU
Date: Monday, May 10, 2021 9:17:26 AM

Good Morning,
1. Smoke Detectors installed per Building Code.
2. Egress windows required in any bedroom.
3. Two means of egress per code.

Thank You.
 
Rich
 

From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, May 06, 2021 10:12 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: FW: 16 Sawyer Grove Road - ADU
 
Any comments?  Thanks!
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 10:09 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
(rstevens@truro-ma.gov) <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: 16 Sawyer Grove Road - ADU
 
Emily, Zana and Rich,
 
The attached application will be heard before the Planning Board on 5/19/2021.  Please review
and comment back to me prior to the meeting date.  Thank you,
 
Liz
 

Elizabeth Sturdy
Elizabeth Sturdy, Office Assistant
Truro Town Hall
24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666
Tel:      (508) 214-0935
Fax:     (508) 349-5505
Email:  esturdy@truro-ma.gov
 

mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ESturdy@truro-ma.gov
mailto:LBudnick@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ADavis@truro-ma.gov
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mailto:ESturdy@truro-ma.gov
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mailto:EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ADavis@truro-ma.gov
mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
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MAIL ADDRESS: 

P.O. BOX 1388 

E. DENNIS, MA 02641

EMAIL ljmurphylaw@veiizon.net

Truro Planning Board 
Truro Town Hall 
P.O. Box 2030 
Truro, MA 02666 

LESTER J. MURPHY
., 

JR. 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

April 14, 2021 

Office of Town Clerk 
Treasurer- Tax Collector 

21)2/-ro PB 

APR 15 2021 

R���ig:-::,:::�-=-=-==-:-�
By 

OFFICE LOCATION: 

1380 ROUTE 134 

EAST DENNIS, MA 02641 

TELEPHONE (508) 385-8313 

FAX(508)385-7033 

Re: Accessory Dwelling Unit Application of Michael MacIntyre, Trustee - 16 Sawyer Grove Road 

Dear Members of the Board, 

Enclosed for filing please find fifteen (15) sets of the following with respect to the above­
referenced matter: 

1. Official Application Form;
2. Copy of Applicant's Deed;
3. Fifteen (15) copies of Abutters List;
4. Fifteen (15) copies of Dimensional Information;
5. Fifteen (15) copies of Septic System information;
6. Fifteen (15) copies of Affidavit regarding occupancy;
7. Fifteen (15) full size prints of existing site plan;
8. Fifteen (15) full size prints of septic plan;
9. Fifteen (15) full size sets of existing and proposed plans for structure to house Accessory

Dwelling Unit;
10. Fifteen (15) full size prints of existing single-family dwelling; and
11. Check in the amount of $50.00 representing the filing fee.

The Applicant is seeking to create an Accessory Dwelling Unit containing 1,000 square feet of 
habitable area located in the existing detached Garage Building. 

If everything is in order would you please file the same and place in on the Agenda to be heard by 
the Board at its May 19th hearing. 

Thank you for your assistance and should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

enclosures 
cc: Gregg Russo 



Office of Town Clerk 
Treasurer-Tax Collector 

Town of Truro Planning Board 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

202/ -002 P!3 
APR 15 2021 

APPLICATION FOR 

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU) PERMIT 

To the Town Clerk and the Planning Board of the Town of Truro, MA Date April /t..( , 2021

The undersigned hereby files an application with the Truro Planning Board for the following: 
0 Accessory Dwelling Unit pursuant to §40.2 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 

1. General Information

fe 

Description of Property and Proposed Project Renovations to create Accessory Dwelling Unit in existing detached 
garage building to provide living facilities to be rented on a year-round basis. 

Property Address 16 Sawyer Grove Road Map(s) and Parcel(s) 39/294 
--------

Applicant's Name Michael MacIntyre, Trustee of the Michael MacIntyre Living Trust 

Applicant's Legal Mailing Address P.O. Box 116, North Truro, MA 02652 

Applicant's Phone(s), Fax and Email _5_0_8_-2_3 _7 _-8_8 _9_2 __ m_m_0_26_ 5_7_@"-g.C..-m_ai _l.c_o _m __________ _
Applicant is one of the following: (please check appropriate box} *Written Permission of the owner is

required for submittal of this application.

0 Owner D Prospective Buyer* D Other* 

Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 33013 . Page 77 , or Certificate of Title 
Number ________ and Land Ct. Lot# ________ and Plan# _______ _ 

Owner's Name and Address Michael MacIntyre - P.O. Box 116, North Truro, MA 02652 

Representative's Name and Address _L_e_s _te_r _J_,_M_u _rp_hy_,_J_r _. __________________ _
Representative's Phone(s), Fax and Email 508-385-8313 

-------------------------

508-385-7 033 ljmurphylaw@verizon.net

2. The completed application shall also be submitted electronically to the Town Planner at
plannerl@truro-ma.gov in its entirety (including all plans and attachments).

• Application shall include each of the requirements noted in §40.2C ADU Permit Criteria and §40.2D Procedure.
Those applications not fulfilling the criteria of this section shall be deemed incomplete and will not be accepted,
or acted upon, by the Planning Board.

• The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department, Conservation
Department, and/or Health Department prior to submitting this application.

• Additionally, Site Plan Review is required for construction, alteration, or modification of any Seashore District
property (i) which results in the addition of more than one thousand (1,000) square feet of gross .floor area (the
aggregate gross floor area of all structures on the project lot) to an existing structure or structures, (ii) which
adds an additional story to an existing structure, or (iii) which constitutes the construction or reconstruction of
a single-family dwelling or a two-family dwelling. (See §70.4)

Signature(s) 
Lester J, Murphy, Jr. 

Your signature on this application author· es the Members of the Planning Board and town staff to visit and enter upon the subject property. 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) - January 22, 2020 

























•O ,n/ ":> HEALTH DEPARTMENT w.� I[)\
f.' .. � t:TtJ No� -{Afl r" THECO�OF 99-;1.tag;;�AH�-� Feey,'.Q, 

BOARP.zoQoF HEALTH
,JB\.ffei 6F TRURO 

APPLICATION FOR Disifo�ff �YSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 
Application for n Pennit to Construct ( .-1 ""it�pnir ( ) Upgmde ( ) Abandon ( ) • O Complclc System O Individual Components 

Tclcphoncl T.t.phan" 

DescriptionofSoil(s) _____________________________ _ 
Soil Evaluator Form No. ____ Name of Soil Evaluator----=---- Date of Evaluation ____ _ 

DESCRIPTION OF REPAIRS ORALTERATIONS...,tJ...,&.)e&a<_46._,.�"'-'""'-C..-=-_I......,._;&\)..,.._\...,{ _________ _ 

Qism&J 17kf4 apt--i 0DU.-= font rn.sen w
The undersigned agrees to Install the above described Individual Sewage Disposal System In accordance with the provisions of 

TITLE 5 n 
ag,ees

�to place the system in operation until a Certificate of Compliance has been Issued by the Board of Health. 

Sign�&).-:½ Date .._,fl�•''-'1'---•'u)�-------

'wi-'/jQ� � �)4ff1tati.i-, 1iJ
FORM I - APPLICATION FOR DSCP 

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF HEALTH 
TOWN OF TRURO 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

Desl.Tilion of Work: )d' lndMdunl Component(s) O Complete System 

The undersigned hereby certify thnt the Sewage Disposal System: Constructed ( ), Repaired ( ), Upgraded K),Abandoned ( 
by: C?FM i;.y�--a.."?�,£q 
at fv, -Slnw::tE;:i?-- lf.il::Ov.:. 
!ms been installed in nccordnnce with the provisions of 310 CMR 15.00 (Title S) and the approved design plans/as-built plans 
relating 10 applicntion No. 'Z.<.J-or..� dated \ 1 IHfuy . Approved Design Flow $So (gpd) 
Installer � 
Designer: �-':'.' Inspector � Date 1-iJ�/un.o 

Tha Issuance of this certificate shall not be construed as a guarantee that tha system will function as designed. 
FORM 3 - CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

, . ,- _1 . ,  ,· .·, •.• •. . · 

�: .. :· ·, 

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
BOARD OF HEALTH 

TOWN OF TRURO 

L _..,.-(/0FE£ ..<....S, 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 
. Permission ,� hereby-granted to Construct ( } Repair ( } ; Upgrade ex} Abandon ( . ) 

disposnlsystem at \ (p "SA1.J:::(e,.ie.. b f?.VJ:,v /ZoA--J> · 

in the application for Disposal System ConstructiJn Permit lllo. ;,,,;J) - O& � , dared 

w1 individual sewage 

as· described 
t:--l 611 I 1 I ""k)l_O • 

Provided: Constructio
:\:

hnll be completed within three years of the dote of tliis penn�I lo<:a_l coriditions must be met. 

Date N eY , 1-'.::\.-, 1JJ 1,./) 
. 

· Board of Hep.Ith p(,Js 4...,__J,,<. 

FORM 2 - DSCP' 
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Planning Board 
Town of Truro 

   24 Town Hall Road 
Truro, MA 02666 

(508) 349-7004 
 

DECISION OF THE PLANNING BOARD 
 

Accessory Dwelling Unit Permit 
 

 

Atlas Map 39 Parcel 294    Address 16 Sawyer Grove Road 

Case Reference No.: 2021-002/PB Applicant: Michael MacIntyre, Trustee of 

the Michael MacIntyre Living Trust  

Owner: Same 

 

Hearing Date:  May 19, 2021 

Decision Date:  

Sitting: Anne Greenbaum, Chair; Steve Sollog, Vice Chair; Jack Riemer, Clerk; 

Peter Herridge; Paul Kiernan; Bruce Boleyn; Richard Roberts 

Following duly posted and noticed Truro Planning Board hearing held on May 19, 2021, the 

Board voted to approve the application of Michael MacIntyre, Trustee of the Michael MacIntyre 

Living Trust, for an Accessory Dwelling Unit located in a detached garage pursuant to Section 

40.2 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw.  The property is located at 16 Sawyer Grove Road, Map 39, 

Parcel 294, in the Residential District. 

The following materials were submitted as part of the application for review:  

• Application for ADU Permit  

• Letter dated April 14, 2021 from Lester J. Murphy, Esq.   

• Quitclaim Deed 

• “Site Plan Showing Existing Conditions, #16 Sawyer Grove Road, Truro, MA, prepared 

for Michael Macintyre, Trustee, Deed Book 33013, Page 77, Lot 13 Plan Book 512, Page 

13,” prepared by Outermost Land Survey, dated August 2020, Scale 1”=20’ 

• “Septic System Plan, MacIntyre Residence, 16 Sawyer Grove Road, Truro, MA” 

prepared by GFM Enterprises, dated October 29, 2020, scale 1”= 30’ 

• “Existing Basement Plan – House” (EX1), “Existing First & Second Floor Plan” (EX2) 

“Existing Elevations” (EX3), MacIntyre Residence, 16 Sawyer Grove Road, Truro, MA, 

prepared byPeter McDonald, Architect, dated July 31, 2020 (EX1) and July 13, 2020 

(EX2 and EX3) , scale 1/4”= 1’ 
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• “Existing Garage Plan, MacIntyre Residence, 16 Sawyer Grove Road, Truro, MA 

 prepared byPeter McDonald, Architect, dated February 1, 2021, scale [?], Sheet 1 

• “Proposed Floor Plans – Garage, MacIntyre Residence, 16 Sawyer Grove Road, Truro, 

MA, prepared by Peter McDonald, Architect, dated August 11, 2020, scale 1/4” = 1’, 

Sheet A2 

• “Proposed Elevations – Garage, MacIntyre Residence, 16 Sawyer Grove Road, Truro, 

MA, prepared by Peter McDonald, Architect, dated August 11, 2020, scale 1/4” = 1’, 

Sheet A3 

• Accessory Dwelling Unit Application: Dimensional Information 

• Letter dated January 4, 2021 from GFM Enterprises, Inc. to Health Director; Application 

for Disposal System Construction Permit with Certificate of Compliance 

• Affidavit of Michael MacIntyre 

• Filing Fee 

• Certified Abutters List 

• Assessors records 

The following additional materials were submitted into the record: 

• Emails from Rich Stevens, Building Inspector, dated April 26, 2021 and May 10, 2021  

• Email from Emily Beebe, Health Agent, dated May 10, 2021 

Board Vote: 

At the [DATE] 2021 meeting, [    ] made a motion, seconded by [   ] to approve the application 

for an Accessory Dwelling Unit.  Vote was X-X in favor.  

The application for an Accessory Dwelling Unit within a detached garage pursuant to Section 

40.2 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw was granted by the Planning Board.   

This decision is pursuant to the following facts and conditions:  

Findings: 

1. This is an application by Michael MacIntyre, Trustee of the Michael MacIntyre Living 

Trust, for an Accessory Dwelling Unit located in a detached garage pursuant to Section 

40.2 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw.   

 

2. The project parcel contains conforming lot area (836 acres or 36,416 square feet) and 

conforming frontage (152.57 feet). An existing dwelling is located toward the eastern 

side of the lot; an existing two car garage is to the west, separated by a sizeable gravel 

drive area. The structures conform to applicable setback requirements in the Residential 

District.  

 

3. The Applicant proposes an Accessory Dwelling Unit in the garage, 400 square feet on the 

first floor and 600 square feet on the second floor, for a total of 1,000 square feet.  The 

submitted plans show a covered porch containing 200 square feet and a deck containing 
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95 square feet, not included in the first floor area of 400 square feet.  The second floor 

has an additional deck or balcony.  

 

4. The Accessory Dwelling Unit is proposed to contain a kitchen, dining area, living room, 

one bedroom, and one and a half baths.  

 

5. Parking for the Accessory Dwelling Unit is proposed to be located XXXXXX.  

Parking for the existing residence will be located XXXXX 

 

6. The septic system has been adequately upgraded to accommodate the additional dwelling 

unit.  

 

7. The Board finds that as properly approved and conditioned, the Accessory Dwelling unit 

in the existing structure serves the purpose of the Bylaw by providing a year-round rental 

dwelling unit in the Town.  Section 40.2 A. 

 

8. The Board finds that the Accessory Dwelling Unit complies with the ADU Permit 

Criteria and other requirements of Section 40.2.  

 

9. The Board finds that the Accessory Dwelling Unit does not create any Zoning 

nonconformity on the property.  The Board finds that the Accessory Dwelling Unit 

otherwise complies with all applicable requirements of the Zoning Bylaw.  

Conditions 

1. Two means of egress from the ADU shall be demonstrated, satisfactory to the Building 

Inspector, prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  

 

2. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this Decision. 

 

3. Lighting shall be installed and maintained so as to comply with the Town of Truro 

Outdoor Lighting Bylaw, Chapter IV, Section 6 of the General Bylaws. 

 

4. Prior to issuance of an Certificate of Occupancy, the Applicant shall submit either  

stamped As-Built plans, or certification by an architect or engineer that the constructed 

premises conform to the dimensions here approved.     

 

5. The ADU here approved shall not be enlarged beyond 1,000 square feet, which is the 

maximum area allowed under Section 40.2.C.2.   Neither the covered deck nor the porch 

shown on the Plans shall be enclosed, nor shall the deck on the second floor be enclosed.  
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6. The main residence and the ADU, and lot on which they are located, shall remain in 

common ownership and shall not be severed in ownership, including that the lot, 

buildings or unit thereon shall not be placed in a condominium form of ownership.   

 

7. Either the ADU or the principle dwelling on a lot with an ADU must be leased for a term 

of at least twelve months.  Rental of said unit for a period of less than twelve months, 

including but not limited to, seasonal rental, rental through vacation rental services, and 

websites is prohibited. Proof of year-round rental shall be provided annually to the 

Building Commissioner in the form of a lease and a signed affidavit from both the owner 

and the renter stating that the unit is being rented accordingly and is used as a primary 

residence. 

 

8. The ADU shall be inspected annually, or as frequently as deemed necessary by the 

Health and Building Department for compliance with public safety and public health 

codes. The owner of the property shall be responsible for scheduling such inspection and 

shall pay any applicable inspection fees. 

 

9. The requirements of this ADU permit run with the land and shall be binding upon all 

agents, heirs, devisees, and any other successors in interest. 

 

Pursuant to Zoning Bylaw Section 70.6, it is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain a true 

attested copy of this decision from the Town Clerk and to record this decision in the Barnstable 

Registry of Deeds or Land Court, as applicable.  Prior to the issuance of building permit, the 

applicant shall present evidence of such recording to the Building Commissioner and the 

Planning Board Secretary.  

 

 

 

________________________________________ _________________________ 

Anne Greenbaum, Chair Date 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 

 

________________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
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********APPEND CLERK CERTIFICATION******* 



From: Emily Beebe
To: Elizabeth Sturdy
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen"s Park South, Building #2)
Date: Thursday, May 6, 2021 10:52:45 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Good Morning Liz,
We have reviewed the amended proposal and find that the project changes include proportional
adjustments to the drainage system which appear appropriate.
Thanks for the opportunity to review and comment.
Sincerely,
Emily Beebe

From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 10:18 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Any comments?  Thanks!
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy 
Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 12:45 PM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
(rstevens@truro-ma.gov) <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Emily, Zana, and Rich:
 
Just in case you would like to review the CCC documents submitted by Attorney Rose for this
modification to Planning Board Decision 2019-003/SPR, attached please find the submissions.
 
This is on for Planning Board Hearing on Wednesday, April 21.  Please let me know your
thoughts by Friday of this week so I can incorporate your information into the Planning Board
Packet.
 
Thank you, appreciate the response.
 
Liz
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 8:48 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
(rstevens@truro-ma.gov) <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
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Emily, Zana, and Rich:
 
I received more information from Attorney Rose yesterday regarding their initial Cape Cod
Commission report and a second request for modification review to the CCC.
 
Would you like me to pass this information along to you as well?
 
Rich – any comments on the application?
 
Thanks,
 
Liz
 
From: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:46 AM
To: Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
I’m going to need to compare what looks like new re-grading—and I do have a comment pending.
tx
 

From: Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:28 AM
To: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov>; Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Liz,
 
I don’t see the proposed driveway in back to a raised deck affecting anything related to Conservation
or Health. 
 
-Arozana
 

Arozana D.T. Davis / Assistant Health & Conservation Agent / Town of Truro / 24 Town Hall Rd,

Truro MA 02666 / P:508-214-0202 / F: 508-349-5508 / adavis@truro-ma.gov

 

From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:15 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
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Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Emily, Zana and Rich,
 
The attached application will be heard before the Planning Board on 4/21/2021.  Please review
and comment back to me.  Thanks,
 
Liz
 

Elizabeth Sturdy
Elizabeth Sturdy, Office Assistant
Truro Town Hall
24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666
Tel:      (508) 214-0935
Fax:     (508) 349-5505
Email:  esturdy@truro-ma.gov
 

 

mailto:BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com
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From: Rich Stevens
To: Elizabeth Sturdy
Cc: Lynne Budnick; Arozana Davis; Emily Beebe; Barbara Carboni
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen"s Park South, Building #2)
Date: Monday, May 10, 2021 9:18:12 AM

Looks good to Me.
Thanks,
 
Rich
 

From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, May 06, 2021 10:18 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Any comments?  Thanks!
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy 
Sent: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 12:45 PM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
(rstevens@truro-ma.gov) <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Emily, Zana, and Rich:
 
Just in case you would like to review the CCC documents submitted by Attorney Rose for this
modification to Planning Board Decision 2019-003/SPR, attached please find the submissions.
 
This is on for Planning Board Hearing on Wednesday, April 21.  Please let me know your
thoughts by Friday of this week so I can incorporate your information into the Planning Board
Packet.
 
Thank you, appreciate the response.
 
Liz
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy 
Sent: Friday, April 9, 2021 8:48 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
(rstevens@truro-ma.gov) <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Carboni <bcarboni@truro-ma.gov>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Emily, Zana, and Rich:
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I received more information from Attorney Rose yesterday regarding their initial Cape Cod
Commission report and a second request for modification review to the CCC.
 
Would you like me to pass this information along to you as well?
 
Rich – any comments on the application?
 
Thanks,
 
Liz
 
From: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:46 AM
To: Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
I’m going to need to compare what looks like new re-grading—and I do have a comment pending.
tx
 

From: Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:28 AM
To: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov>; Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: RE: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
 
Liz,
 
I don’t see the proposed driveway in back to a raised deck affecting anything related to Conservation
or Health. 
 
-Arozana

Arozana D.T. Davis / Assistant Health & Conservation Agent / Town of Truro / 24 Town Hall Rd,

Truro MA 02666 / P:508-214-0202 / F: 508-349-5508 / adavis@truro-ma.gov

 

From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2021 11:15 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Arozana Davis <ADavis@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens
<rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: 298 Route 6 (Tradesmen's Park South, Building #2)
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Emily, Zana and Rich,
 
The attached application will be heard before the Planning Board on 4/21/2021.  Please review
and comment back to me.  Thanks,
 
Liz



 

Law Office of Singer & Singer, LLC 
  26 Upper County Road 

   P. O. Box 67 

  Dennisport, Massachusetts 02639 

 

 

          

              Andrew L. Singer        Tel: (508) 398-2221 

          Marian S. Rose           Fax: (508) 398-1568 

               _____                                                                                                                             www.singer-law.com 

               Myer R. Singer (1938-2020)                
               

 

        May 11, 2021  

Via Email   bcarboni@truro-ma.gov 

  esturdy@truro-ma.gov    

 

Truro Planning Board 

Truro Town Hall 

24 Town Hall Road 

Truro, MA 02666 

 

 

  Re:  Tradesmen’s Park South Application to amend PB decision 2019-003/SPR  

         298 Route 6, Truro 

         Cape Cod Commission Minor Modification Request filings   

   

Dear Members of the Board, 

 
 I am writing to forward a revised site plan and supporting material for your consideration at the 

continued Planning Board meeting to be held on Wednesday, May 19, 2021.  The revised site plan 

provides the cross section of the Property at its center rear between the Building 2 and its southerly 

property line, as requested by the Board in addition to a cross section of the bioswale design proposed 

for the landscaped area between the proposed elevated drive and Building 2. Both revisions are 

responsive to the concern regarding whether run-off would be contained on site and are supportive of 

the conclusion that it will be contained on site.        

 

In response to comments made by Board members at the site visit regarding the relocation of the 

single rear light to the center of the rear section of Building 2, the Applicants have redesigned the 

access by removing the proposed raised deck, door, and relocated light at the center rear of Building 2 

and, instead, now propose a handicap accessible ramp alongside Building 2 from the elevated drive to 

the previously approved southeast rear door.  The sole light servicing the rear of Building 2 would 

remail unchanged and as approved in the Board’s original decision.        

 

The material submitted are as follows:  

 

1. Narrative in Support of Amendment to Planning Board Decision  

2. Letter from Tim Brady, project engineer dated April 25, 2021; 

3. Revised Site Plan dated April 28, 2021  

4. Revised Elevations dated April 26, 2021; and  

5. Revised Landscape Plan dated April 26, 2021.     

 

mailto:bcarboni@truro-ma.gov


 

Thank you for the Board’s ongoing consideration of the proposal.     

 

 

Very truly yours, 

        Marian S. Rose  

        Marian S. Rose  

 

 

With attachments 
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TRURO PLANNING BOARD 

 

SUMMARY OF REASONING IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR AN AMENDMENT TO  

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN DECISION  

2019-003/SPR  

 

TRADESMEN’S PARK SOUTH 

TRURO, MA 

 

 

 Applicants have requested an amendment to a Commercial Development Site Plan Decision made 

by the Planning Board in 2019 for the property located at 298 Route 6, Truro (the “Property”).   In 2019, 

the Cape Cod Commission and the Truro Planning Board approved the development of the Property with 

two buildings.   Each building has two separate functions; on one floor, contractor’s bays are used by 

local tradesmen and on a separate floor, conditioned self-storage is provided.  The Applicant has 

completed Phase I of the development- Building 1 and the parking area- and has been issued a Certificate 

of Compliance for the work completed.     

 Prior to beginning Phase II (the build-out of Building 2), the Applicants determined that access to 

the conditioned storage area on the upper level would be more safely, reliably and efficiently met by 

replacing the approved elevator access on the western side of Building 2 with direct drivable access to the 

conditioned storage by means of a graded one-way driveway to access the conditioned storage space.    

The proposed amendments to Phase II are also under concurrent review as a minor modification by the 

Cape Cod Commission.  

 There are no changes to the footprint or placement of Building 2 or its use- other than changes 

related to the proposed location and means of access to the conditioned storage space.  The approved uses 

are unchanged.  In response to comments at the site visit and initial Planning Board hearing on April 21, 

2021, Applicants have revised the site plan originally presented to the Planning Board as part of this 

application to eliminate the proposed raised deck and stairs at the center rear of the Building 2 and to, 

instead, provide a handicap accessible ramp from the proposed elevated driveway to the originally 

approved access door on the south-east rear corner of the Building 2.  The single light and access door at 

the rear of Building 2 will remain as previously approved.  Applicants’ project engineer, Tim Brady, 

provided a letter to the Planning Board dated April 25, 2021 outlining changes made and is incorporated 

here by reference.    

 In reviewing requests for commercial development site plan review, the Planning Board utilizes 

the criteria and guidelines set forth in Section 70.3.F of the Zoning By-Law.  The Applicants respectfully 

submit that the proposed amendment to the development complies with the requirements of the Zoning 

By-Law and merits approval based on the specified review criteria/design guidelines.   
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1. The proposal is in conformity with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Bylaw. 

The proposed site and building design will continue to comply with all dimensional 

requirements of the Zoning By-Law.  Building coverage will be 25.4% (12,680 sq. feet) (80 sq. 

feet more than originally approved).  Open space will remain conforming (22.3 % or 11,135 sq. 

feet proposed) (30.8% or 15,377 sq. feet approved).   Building height will remain conforming.  

Parking will be revised in number (36 spaces to 31 spaces) but will remain conforming as shown 

in paragraph 15 below.    

 

2. The amendment proposed continues to provide for the protection of abutting properties 

and the surrounding area from detrimental site characteristics and from adverse impact 

from excessive noise, dust, smoke, or vibration higher than levels previously experienced 

from permitted uses.   

Phase I of the Project has shown that the planned screening, topography and site design 

have worked as designed and approved by the Planning Board to protect abutting properties.  

Since the site has been operational, there have been one single request from abutters- namely to 

set a light timer so that an exterior light would turn off at 10pm rather than 11 pm as approved.   

Otherwise, there have been no complaints.   

The proposed amendment to Phase II will not create a detrimental effect- the activity in 

question is the loading and removal of items from the conditioned storage space; an approved use 

for the project.  The changes relate to where that approved activity is done.    The loading would 

be moved from the western side of Building 2 to the rear of Building 2- much like was approved 

for Building 1 – with drivable access to the rear of the building. 

 When one compares Building 1’s approved access to conditioned space and its operation, 

the proposed elevated access to Building 2 compares favorably.  The buffer between Building 1’s 

northerly neighbors- from property line to driveway- is less than 10 feet (where the distance from 

the driveway to the property line at the raised deck area for Building 2 is more than twice that 

distance- and much more intensely landscaped (9 trees and 7 inkberries between the driveway and 

neighbors where only natural growth was provided as approved and additional plantings in the 

landscaped area between the driveway and the building).  Moreover, abutters have not objected to 

about Building 1’s comparable operation and access even though the access is even closer to the 

nearest abutter’s property line.      

Likewise, looking at where Building 2’s approved access is located, is instructive in 

determining whether a change in access location would create excessive noise, dust, smoke or 

vibration.   The activity – moving items in and out of conditioned storage between the hours of 7 

am and 7 pm – has been approved.  The approved location is closer to the westerly property line 
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than the proposed elevated access drive and handicapped accessible ramp are to the southerly 

property line.  Again, the landscaping as described (a total of 14 new trees and 7 bushes around 

Building 2) should help buffer noise in general.  And the change in location doesn’t make the 

approved and necessary activity noisier.   Applicants suggest that the simplified access by means 

of the ramp rather than elevator will likely make the moving process more efficient and shorter in 

duration and create less noise overall.   Further, as confirmed in the earlier hearing, Applicants 

intend to continue the COVID-inspired practice of scheduling party’s use of the conditioned 

space so that there will only be one customer moving items in or out of the conditioned space at a 

time.     

 

3. The proposed amendment to Phase II provides for the continued protection of adjacent 

properties and the night sky from intrusive lighting, including parking lot and building 

exterior lighting. Lighting must be consistent with Chapter IV, Section 6 of the General 

Bylaws of the Town of Truro. 

Phase II’s amended plan would not change the previously approved location of the single 

rear light for Building 2.  In addition, Building 2, as approved, has contractor bay windows facing 

the south property line- which could, if internal lights were kept on, create significant light 

observable from neighbors immediately to the south of the Property.  Under the proposed plan, 

there are no rear-facing windows for the contractor’s bays because lower portion of the rear face 

of Building 2 is no longer exposed.  Instead, the elevated driveway covers the lower rear face of 

the building.    In addition, Building 2 will be screened by landscaping along the south, east and 

west sides of the Property as approved and augmented under the proposed landscape plan 

described in more detail later in paragraph 5 below;    

 

4. The proposed amendment to the approved plan provides for the protection of significant or 

important natural, historic, or scenic features. 

The Property is located within the General Business Route 6 Zoning District with commercial 

activity both north and south.  The significant landscaping along the front of the Property within 

the highway layout will be maintained; 

 

5. The building sites shall minimize obstruction of scenic views from publicly accessible 

locations; minimize tree, vegetation, and soil removal and grade changes; and maximize open 

space retention. 

The building site for Building 2 will remain as approved and unchanged.  22.3 % of the site 

will be maintained as open space, still the majority along the southern boundary nearest the Truro 
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Motor Inn.  When comparing the approved and proposed elevations, under the approved plan, the 

entire rear face of Building 2 would be exposed.  When comparing the existing and proposed 

landscaping plans, under the approved plan, the “landscaping” approved between the Truro Motor 

Inn and the rear of Building 2 would be natural – and not particularly robust.  The proposed 

landscape plan includes fourteen Leyland Cyprus trees and at least seven inkberry bushes as 

additional screening, both in the landscaped buffer immediately between Building 2 and the 

proposed rear access driveway and the property line to the south.  The trees planted within the 

landscape buffer between Building 2 and the proposed driveway will actually provide more 

screening of Building 2 and its operation than the landscape plan which was previously approved;  

 

6. The proposal adequately provides for refuse disposal. 

There is no change proposed in the provisions approved for refuse disposal.   Each 

contractor bay shall be responsible for storing its own refuse inside the unit and disposing of the 

same, as approved.  Refuse cans will be provided in the climate-controlled storage areas, as 

approved; 

 

7. The proposed sewer disposal and water supply systems with and adjacent to the site shall     

be adequate to serve the proposed use.  No change is proposed to the approved plan.  

 

8. The approved drainage system within the site is adequate to handle the runoff resulting from 

the development. Drainage run-off from the project shall not: damage any existing 

wellfield(s) or public water supply; damage adjoining property; overload, silt up or 

contaminate any marsh, swamp, bog, pond, stream, or other body of water; or interfere with 

the functioning of any vernal pool. 

The proposed redevelopment, as shown on the most recent site plan, will contain run-off on 

site.  The cross section of the rear of Building 2 to the southern property line added at the Board’s 

request to the most recent site plan confirms that the topography slopes away from the property to 

the south of Building 2.  The proposed driveway will have a lip on the southern edge and will be 

sloped so that stormwater is funneled towards treatment devices.  In addition, bioswales, whose 

construction is detailed in the most recent site plan, will be placed within the landscaped area 

between Building 2 and the elevated driveway to treat run-off from the rear portion of the 

elevated driveway.        

Drainage on the site has been recalculated to determine whether the increase in building 

coverage and impervious areas in Parking/Driveway Area 2 and Parking/Driveway Area 3.  No 

additional remediation is needed in the Parking/Driveway Area 2 (which includes the extension 
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of the rear driveway).  An additional leach pit is proposed to be installed in Parking/Driveway 

Area 3 and is shown on the revised site plan.  

The proposal meets the site design requirements of the Water Resource Protection District to 

direct runoff toward vegetated swales or basins for surface infiltration and by maximizing 

protection of groundwater through siting potential pollution sources such as on-site disposal 

systems outside of the District to the extent feasible.  In addition, the Applicant has included best 

management practices for the protection of the groundwater within the Interim Wellhead 

Protection Area.   These systems approved and the additional measures proposed will capture, 

treat, and control stormwater runoff and recharge groundwater on site.  There will be no off-site 

impacts, and there are no wetlands located on or near the Property; 

 

9. A soil erosion plan shall adequately protect all steep slopes within the site and control runoff 

to adjacent properties and streets both during and after construction. 

A soil erosion plan will be implemented during construction.  

 

10.  The proposal shall provide for structural and/or landscaped screening or buffers for storage 

areas, loading docks, dumpsters, rooftop or other exposed equipment, parking areas, utility 

buildings and similar features viewed from street frontages and residentially used or zoned 

premises. 

The proposed landscape plan augments the approved landscape plan showing existing trees 

and vegetation to remain plus additional plantings on the Property adjacent to the Route 6 layout 

buffer area and the adjacent property as has been described in design criteria no. 5 earlier in the 

presentation.  There is also a significant, natural vegetated buffer located within the Route 6 State 

layout between the development and screening shown on the plans and the traveled way; 

 

11. Buildings and structures within the subject site shall relate harmoniously to each other in 

architectural style, site location, and building exits and entrances. Building scale, massing, 

materials, and detailing should be compatible with the surrounding area. 

There is no change proposed to Building 2 as approved other than the removal of both the 

elevator access on the western side of the building and the rear access stairs off the back of the 

building and the addition of the handicapped accessible ramp to reach the previously approved 

rear door at Building 2’s southeast corner.  Building 2 will also be compatible in scale and 

massing with the General Business Route 6 Zone; 
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12     Electric, telephone, cable, and other such utility lines and equipment shall be placed 

underground. 

There will be no change to the plans as approved.  The site will be served by all required 

utilities and the same will be placed underground; 

 

13.    The project shall not place excessive demands on Town services. 

The amendments to the approved plan relate to means of access only, not size of building 

or number of trips made and will not place excessive demands on Town services. 

 

14.   The location and number of curb cuts shall be minimized to reduce turning movements and 

hazardous exits and entrances. Where appropriate and allowable, access to adjoining 

properties shall be provided. Joint access driveways between adjoining properties shall be 

encouraged. 

There will be no change to the curb cut as approved by the Mass DOT and installed on site 

as part of Phase I or the parking area.   

 

15.         Convenience and safety of vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site and in 

relation to adjacent and other ways serving the project shall be maximized. Traffic patterns 

for vehicles and pedestrians must show safe and adequate circulation within and  

access to and from the site. 

             The amended plan as proposed would provide better, more simplified access to 

conditioned storage on the site.  In addition, under the amended plan, emergency vehicles have 

access around the Building 2, something which the Applicants could not provide for Building 1 

because of topographical and property constraints.  Five parking spaces would be eliminated 

because of the construction of the elevated rear access.  However, two contractor’s bays have been 

reconfigured to be double-sized as a result of customer demand and the number of parking spaces 

been revised and reduced to 31 spaces to reflect this change (110 self-storage units x 1 space (11) 

plus 12 contractor bays X 2 employees (24) for 36 spaces as approved) (110 self- storage units (no 

change for 11 spaces) plus 10 contractor bays X 2 employees (20 spaces) for a total of 31 spaces 

proposed).  

 

For all of the above reasons, the Applicants respectfully request that the Board make findings that 

the proposal amendment to Truro Planning Board Decision 2019-003/SPR satisfies the provisions of 

Section 70.3 of the Zoning By-Law and grant this request to amend development of Phase 2 to be 

completed as shown on the submitted plans.   
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COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN REVIEW DECISION 

Atlas Map 43 Parcel 57    Address 298 Route 6 

Case Reference No.: 2021-002/SPR  Applicant: Silvador, LLC 

Owner:  Silvador, LLC 

Title Reference:  Barnstable Registry of Deeds, Book 32256 Page 157 

Hearing Dates:  April 21, 2021; May 19, 2021 

Decision Date: May 19, 2021 

Sitting: Anne Greenbaum, Chair; Steve Sollog, Vice Chair; Jack Riemer, Clerk; 

Paul Kiernan; Bruce Boleyn; Peter Herridge; Richard Roberts 

Following duly posted and noticed Truro Planning Board hearing held on April 21, 2021 and 

May 19, 2021, the Board voted to approve the application for modification to Commercial Site 

Plan Review Decision granted by the Board on May 1, 2019, pursuant to Section 70.3(H) of the 

Truro Zoning Bylaw.  The modification here approved is the removal of the elevator from 

Building 2 and the addition of a driveway around the building, with a ramp and landing serving a 

loading area on the second floor at the rear of the building, on property located at 298 Route 6 

Map 43, Parcel 57 in the Route 6 General Business District.  

The following materials were submitted as part of the complete application for review: 

• Application for Commercial Site Plan Review  

• Commercial Site Plan Review Decision of the Truro Planning Board dated May 1, 2019 

• Certified Abutters List 

• Narrative 

• “Site Plan showing revised driveway for proposed Building #2, 298 State Highway – 

Route 6, Truro, MA prepared for Tradesman Park – South,” dated February 6, 2021, 

revised March 19, 2021; April 12, 2021; April 28, 20201, scale 1” = 20’ 

• “Tradesman Park – South, 298 Rt. 6, Truro, Building 2, Sheets 1-4,” dated November 24, 

2020 (elevations and floor plan) 

• “DJS 298 Rt. 6, Building 1 and Building 2, Sheets 1-4),” dated November 9, 2018 

(elevations) 

• “Landscape Plan, 298 State Highway – Route 6, Truro, MA, prepared for Tradesman 

Park – South, 298 State High Highway – Route 6 Truro, MA 02666,” Scale 1” = 30’, 

dated February 16, 2019, revisions November 28, 2020, February 4, 2021, March 19, 

2021; April 26, 2021 

• Project Estimate 

• Drainage Area Design Sheet 

• Certificate of Use and Occupancy, Tradesman Park – South, Building #1 
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• Review Criteria form, completed 

• Commercial Site Plan Review Checklist 

• Filings with Cape Cod Commission dated January 2021 and amended filing dated 

February 2021   

• Letter dated April 25, 2021 from east cape engineering, inc. (supplemental) 

• Letter from Law Office of Singer & Singer, LLC dated May 11, 2021 (supplemental) 

• Narrative (supplemental) 

 

Board Vote: 

 

At the May 19, 2021 meeting, M.   made a motion, seconded by M.   , to approve the application 

for Modification of Commercial Site Plan Approval.  Vote was X-X in favor.  

In favor of the Motion:  

Anne Greenbaum, Chair; Steve Sollog, Vice Chair; Jack Riemer, Clerk; Paul Kiernan; 

Bruce Boleyn; Peter Herridge; Richard Roberts 

The application of Silvador, LLC for Modification to Commercial Site Plan Approval pursuant 

to s. 70 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw was granted by the Planning Board.   

This decision is pursuant to the following facts and conditions:  

Findings: 

1. This is an application by Silvador, LLC for Modification to a Commercial Site Plan 

Approval granted by the Board on May 1, 2019, pursuant to Section 70 of the Truro 

Zoning Bylaw (“Bylaw”).  

 

2. The property is located in the Route 6 General Business zoning district, and within the 

Water Resource Protection Overlay District. 

 

3. The Board’s May 1, 2019 decision granted Commercial Site Plan Approval of 

“Tradesman Park - South”, permitting the construction of two buildings, landscaping, and 

other associated site improvements on this 1.1 acre lot. 

 

4. Pursuant to this approval, Building 1 was constructed on the northern area of the 

property, containing seven contractor bays and sixty-four self-storage units.  A second 

building on the southern area of the property was approved (five contractor bays on the 

main level, and forty-six self-storage units on a second level, served by an elevator), but 

has not yet been constructed.   

 

5. The Applicant seeks to modify the approved project by eliminating the elevator from the 

design of Building 2, replacing it with a driveway around the rear of the building, with a 

ramp and landing area serving a loading area on the second floor at the rear of the 
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Building (facing the adjacent Truro Motor Inn property). This access will be provided by 

constructing a 12-foot wide driveway around three sides of the Building, and constructing 

a ramp to a landing area on the second floor, features which did not exist in the earlier 

approved plan.  This extends the limit of work (and activity on the lot) close to the rear 

and side lot lines. 

 

6. A landscaped buffer is proposed between the Building and the driveway, and between the 

driveway and abutting properties.  Exterior stairs on the southeast corner of Building 2 

will be removed. 

 

7. In addition, modifications to parking are proposed to reflect current usage of Building 1; 

the Applicant requests a modification from 35 to 31 spaces. 

 

8. Additional landscaping and modifications to the plumbing and drainage system are 

proposed.  

9. The original project was reviewed by the Cape Cod Commission, which in a DRI 

Scoping Decision issued January10, 2019, imposed conditions relating to the adjacent 

public water supply well; handling of wastewater; limitations on nitrogen loading; 

landscape management; limitations on hazardous materials; and stormwater management. 

The Scoping Decision was modified on June 6, 2019 to reflect changes required by this 

Board in its May 1, 2019 decision 

10. In January 2021, the Applicant applied to the Commission for a Minor Modification to 

incorporate the proposed driveway around Building 2 and second story access at the rear 

of the Building.  The Commission has not yet issued a decision on the request for 

modification.  

 

11. The Board has reviewed all plans with respect to this Application and has found that they 

comply with all requirements set forth in Section 70.3 of the Bylaw. 

 

12. The Board finds that the proposed modification to the project is appropriate to use of this 

site in the Route 6 General Business District.  Drive-up access to the second story of 

Building 2 provides added convenience to the tenants of the facility. 

 

13. The Board further finds that the wraparound driveway and its use will result in increased 

impacts of the facility on abutting properties.  These impacts include increased lighting, 

noise and fumes from vehicles utilizing the second story access.   To mitigate these 

increased impacts, the Board imposes certain additional conditions below.  

 

14. Pursuant to Section 70.3(F) of the Bylaw, the Board makes the following findings under 

the relevant Review Criteria and Design Guidelines relating to the requested 

modification:  

A.  The proposal is in conformity with all applicable provisions of the Zoning Bylaw.  
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B. As conditioned below, the proposal provides for the protection of abutting properties and 

the surrounding area from detrimental site characteristics and from adverse impact from 

excessive noise, dust, smoke, or vibration higher than levels previously experienced from 

permitted uses.  

 

C. As conditioned below, the proposal provides for the protection of adjacent properties and 

the night sky from intrusive lighting, including parking lot and building exterior lighting. 

Lighting shall be consistent with Chapter IV, Section 6 of the General Bylaws of the 

Town of Truro. 

 

D. As conditioned below, the building site will minimize tree, vegetation, and soil removal 

and grade changes to the greatest extent possible given the revised design. 

 

E. The modified drainage system within the site is adequate to handle the runoff resulting 

from the development. 

 

F. The proposal provides for structural and/or landscaped screening or buffers for storage 

areas and loading docks viewed from street frontages and residentially used or zoned 

premises.  

 

G. Convenience and safety of vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site and in 

relation to Route 6 are maximized. Traffic patterns for vehicles show safe and adequate 

circulation within and access to and from the site.   

Conditions 

1. Except as modified by this Decision, all conditions contained in the Board’s May 1, 2019 

Decision remain applicable and enforceable. 

 

2. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw. 

 

3. Construction of Building 2 and all other improvements shall conform to the plans 

referenced in this decision, including the Landscape Plan.  

 

4. Any additional lighting shall be installed and maintained so as to comply with the Truro 

of Truro Outdoor Lighting Bylaw, Chapter IV, Section 6 of the General Bylaws.  

5. Slopes within the site shall be adequately protected and runoff to adjacent properties and 

streets controlled both during and after construction.  

6. Construction and use of the building and other improvements shall comply with all 

requirements imposed by the Cape Cod Commission, including but not limited to 

stormwater management and erosion control.  

 

7. OTHER MITIGATION; HOURS OF USE? 

 

8. The Applicant shall submit to the Building Commissioner all plans referenced above 

prior to commencing site work.  
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9. OTHER CONDITIONS 

 

 

This Site Plan Approval for a Residential Site Plan shall expire two (2) years from the date of 

approval.   

Pursuant to Zoning Bylaw Section 70.6, it is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain a true 

attested copy of this decision from the Town Clerk and to record this decision in the Barnstable 

Registry of Deeds or Land Court, as applicable.  Prior to the issuance of building permit, the 

applicant shall present evidence of such recording to the Building Commissioner and the 

Planning Board Secretary.  

______________________________________________________ 

`   Anne Greenbaum, Chair, Truro Planning Board    Date 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk 

 

 

   _________________________________________________________________ 

             

   Signature      Date 

 
 

 

 

 

******ADD TOWN CLERK APPEAL/NO APPEAL BLOCK****** 
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